

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5055

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:05-CV-1276

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT
PROCUREMENT, AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, AND
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

RACHEL L. BRAND
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
PATRICK FORREST
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

CARL NICHOLS
ELISEBETH COOK
LEAH LITMAN
ADAM KLEIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

JAN POLING
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER
ASSOCIATION
1101 K Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 463-2590

*Counsel for the American Forest
& Paper Association*

March 19, 2014

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

CAROLYN ALSTON
COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT
1990 M Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-0975

Counsel for the Coalition for Government Procurement

AMAR D. SARWAL
WENDY E. ACKERMAN
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103

Counsel for the Association of Corporate Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S “BUT FOR” TEST IS INCORRECT, UNPRECEDENTED, AND UNWARRANTED	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S BUT-FOR STANDARD WOULD UNDERMINE INTERNAL COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS AND PENALIZE COMPANIES THAT ADOPT THEM	5
A. Communications Pursuant To A Corporate Compliance Policy May Also Be Made To Seek Legal Advice	6
B. Communications And Investigations That Are Required By Regulatory Law May Also Have The Purpose— And Indeed, Likely Have the Primary Purpose— Of Seeking Legal Advice	9
C. Communications To In-House Counsel Or Their Agents Are No Less Privileged Than Communications Involving Outside Counsel	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM: INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. EQT Production Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 376 (W.D. Va. 2012)	4
<i>Amco Insurance Co. v. Madera Quality Nut LLC</i> , 2006 WL 931437 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2006)	14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	7
<i>First Chicago International v. United Exchange Co.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	2
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	15
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>In re CV Therapeutics, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 1699536 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2006)	3
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 204 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>In re Regents of University of California</i> , 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3, 14
<i>In re Teleglobe Communications Corp.</i> , 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Koumoulis v. Independent Financial Marketing Group, Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>MapleWood Partners, L.P. v. Indian Harbor Insurance Co.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 550 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	3

* Authorities upon which amici curiae chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Montgomery County v. MicroVote Corp., 175 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)2

Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc., 290 F.R.D. 615 (D. Nev. 2013)3

Sandra T.E. v. South Berwyn School District 100, 600 F.3d 612
(7th Cir. 2010)2

Scurto v. Commonwealth Edison Co., 1999 WL 35311 (N.D. Ill. Jan.
11, 1999)8

Shelton v. American Motors Corp., 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986)15

United States ex rel. Robinson v. Northrop Grumman Corp., 2002 WL
31478259 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2002)14

United States v. ISS Marine Services, Inc., 905 F. Supp. 2d 121
(D.D.C. 2012)3

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975)15

United States v. Robinson, 121 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1997)2

**Upjohn Co. v. United States*, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....1, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002)10

12 C.F.R.
 § 21.2110
 § 44.2010

17 C.F.R.
 § 205.311
 § 228.40611
 § 229.40611

42 C.F.R.
 § 422.50311
 § 423.50411

48 C.F.R.	
§ 203.7000	9
§ 203.7001	9, 10
§ 52.203-13	10
Exchange Act Rule 10A-3	10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DeMott, Deborah A., <i>The Discrete Roles of General Counsel</i> , 74 Ford. L. Rev. 955 (2005)	4, 13
Department of Justice, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> (2012)	11
Goldsmith, Michael & Chad W. King, <i>Policing Corporate Crime: The Dilemma Of Internal Compliance Programs</i> , 50 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1997)	5
Gruner, Richard S., <i>General Counsel In An Era of Compliance Programs</i> , 46 Emory L.J. 1113 (1997).....	13
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i>	3
SEC, <i>Implementation of Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 6296 (Feb. 6, 2003).....	11
Spahn, Tom, <i>Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege In The Digital Age: War On Two Fronts</i> , 16 Stan. J. Law, Bus. & Fin. 288 (Spring 2011)	12
<i>United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i>	8
Yockey, Joseph W., <i>Choosing Governance In the FCPA Reform Debate</i> , 38 J. Corp. Law 326 (Winter 2013)	12
